

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT OF THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

LADENE RAMSEY BEER, et al.,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
vs.)
)
XTO ENERGY, INC., f/k/a)
CROSS TIMBERS OIL COMPANY,)
a Delaware corporation,)
)
Defendants.)

Case No.: CIV-07-798-L

PLAINTIFFS' COMBINED MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
FOR PLAINTIFFS, BEER AND RAMSEY, AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT

Edward L. White, OBA #16549
Edward L. White, P.C.
13924-B Quail Pointe Drive
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73134
Telephone: (405) 810-8188
Facsimile: (405) 608-0971
Email: ed@edwhitelaw.com

Martin S. High, OBA #20725
Edward L. White, P.C.
13924-B Quail Pointe Drive
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73134
Telephone: (405) 810-8188
Facsimile: (405) 608-0971
Email: marty@martyhigh.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS

May 20, 2009

White 7
EXHIBIT

AUG 3 2012

P00056

Danielle Grant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
BRIEF IN SUPPORT.....	1
UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS	2
1. Plaintiffs have a right to receive production from wells operated by XTO for which the produced gas is processed in Timberland’s Tyrone plant.....	2
2. Timberland and CTES are wholly-owned subsidiaries of XTO.....	2
a. Timberland.....	3
b. CTES.....	3
3. XTO controls Timberland and CTES.....	3
4. XTO pays Plaintiffs’ royalties using a price based on a “sale” to its wholly-owned subsidiary Timberland.....	5
5. The named Plaintiffs’ wells are both subject to the 80% contract.....	6
6. The market price, as established by the first arms-length transaction, is the Panhandle Eastern Pipeline Index price (“PEPL”).....	6
7. XTO failed to even claim, much less prove, any allowable deductions from the market price established by the sale to Duke.....	7
8. XTO’s 20% underpayment results in damages in the amount of \$7,288.40 for Plaintiff Beer and \$1,661.74 for Plaintiff Boeck.....	7
9. XTO improperly had actual control over monies rightfully owed to the Plaintiffs, so XTO owes Plaintiffs prejudgment interest in the amount of \$3,828.54.....	8
ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES.....	8

SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD..... 8

PROPOSITION I: Owned Or Controlled Company Sales Are
An Improper Basis For Calculating Royalty Payments 9

PROPOSITION II: The Sale To Duke Is The First One Not
Between Controlled Entities, So It Is The Only Proper Basis
For Payment Of Royalties 11

PROPOSITION III: Underpayment Of Royalties Is Readily
Determined By Adding The Discount Percentage Back Into
The Amounts Paid To Plaintiffs 12

PROPOSITION IV: Class Damages Can Be Determined In
The Same Straightforward Manner As The Damages For
The Named Plaintiffs 14

PROPOSITION V: The Producer Bears The Burden Of
Pleading And Proving Deductions From Royalty Payments
And XTO Has Done Neither Nor Can It..... 15

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242,249-250 (1986)	9
<i>Cimmarron Transp., LLC v. Heavner</i> , 2008 OK 44; 186 P.3d 947	9
<i>Danziger v. Luse</i> , 815 N.E.2d 658 (Ohio 2004)	10, 12
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Middleton</i> , 613 S.W.2d 240, 246 (Tex. 1981)	11
<i>Holmes v. Kewanee Oil Company</i> , 664 P.2d 1335 (Kan. 1983)	11
<i>Howell v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 2004 OK 92, ¶¶2, 22; 112 P.3d 1154, 1160	9, 11, 15
<i>Lightcap v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 562 P.2d 1, 11 (Kan. 1977)	11
<i>Mittelstaedt v. Santa Fe Minerals, Inc.</i> , 954 P.2d 1203 (1998)	17
<i>Sabin v. Home Owners' Loan Corp.</i> , 151 F.2d 541, 542 (10 th Cir. 1945)	8
<i>Tara Petroleum Corp. v. Hughey</i> , 1981 OK 65, ¶20; 630 P.2d 1269, 1275	5, 6, 10, 11, 19
<i>TXO Production Corp. v. State of Oklahoma, ex rel., Commissioners of the Land Office</i> , 1994 OK 131, 903 P.2d 259, 263	7
<i>United States use of Edward E. Morgan Co. v. Maryland Casualty Co.</i> , 147 F.2d 423,425 (5 th Cir. 1945)	9
<i>United States v. Kansas Gas & Electric Co.</i> , 287 F.2d 601, 603 (10 th Cir. 1961)	9
STATUTES	
Okla. Stat., tit. 12, §727	14
Okla. Stat., tit. 23, §6	14

Okla. Stat., tit. 52

§570.12 17
§570.12(A)(10) 17

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P.

26 16
37 16
37(f) 7, 16
56 8
LCvR56.1 2
